STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY:
CASE NUMBER

COMPLAINT FORM cADYo-0oq

V2. RESPONDENT: Dlan Gunne\s
ADDRESS: aopress: [
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TITLE: TITLE:

Set forth in detail specific facts upon which you based your complaint against obove-nomed respondent (only detoiled,
clear factual allegations will be considered. If additional space is needed, attach supplementai sheets).
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All investigations, inquirics, hearings, and accompanying documents must remain confidential unless rﬁi)ondent
waives the right to confidentiality. If there is a finding of probable cause, the following documents become public
record: the complaint, the response (if any) by respondent, and the notice of hearing, If a hearing is to be held, the
final order and all exhibits become public record. If no hearing is held following a finding of probable cause, the
final disposition of the matter becomes public record. The willful rclease of confidential information is a
misdemcanor, and any person releasing such confidential information, upon conviction, must be fined not more than
one thousand dotlars ($1,000) or imprisoned not more than onc year, Section 8-13-320(10)(g).
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COUNTY OF Richland

- ~Lin6le”
Personally appeared before me & P! who, first being duly sworn, says that he/she has read and

knows the contents of the above complaint and that the allegations contained therein, are true and correct to the best of

his/her own knowledge, except for those matters therein based upon information and belj
believes them to be true.

Sworn tp and subscribgd before me this
day of d

otary Public for South
My Commission expires a7z

as to those
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REPLY TO: 201 Executive Center Drive, Suite 150, Columbia, South Carolina 29210 {803)253-4192
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NOTICE OF HEARING

C2020-009 In the Dylan Gunnels

Page 2 of 3

Act, Section 1-23-10, et seq.. Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976 as amended the State Ethics

Act, Section 8-13-100, et seq., Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, and State Ethics
Commission Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 52-707 (1997 Cum. Supp.).

A pre-hearing conference may be scheduled prior to the hearing to allow exchange of

witness lists and evidence, marking of exhibits, and disposition of motions or pleadings. In the

event you fail to appear, judgment by default will be rendered against you. If there are any

questions concerning the above notice or hearing times, please contact the State Ethics

Commission.

/alker, Executive Director
B State Ethics Commission

Dated this &£ 1" day,

of July 2021.
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Certificate of Service by Certified Mail

I hereby certify that a copy of this NOTICE OF HEARING was duly served on the RESPONDENT Dylan
Gunnels, 904 Muller Ave, Columbia, SC 29203 by depositing said NOTICE OF HEARING in the United
States mail, Columbia, South Carolina on this’} )H\ day of July 2021, by CERTIFIED MAIL, E-RETURN
RECEIPT REQUESTED, appropriate postage affixed, and a return address clearly indicated on said
envelope.

Richard A. Provencher, Administrative Assistant
Columbia, South Carolina State Ethics Commission (803) 253-4192




RECEIVED

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA BZLOCT =L PMY2: [}
COUNTY OF RICHLAND BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

SIATE ETHICS
IN THE MATTER OF: COMMISSION
COMPLAINT €2020-009 |

Charlotte Bian-Lingle, CONSENT ORDER

Complainant,

Dylan Gunnels,
Respondent.

el P NP et S Nl Nt N N S S

This matter comes before the State Ethics Commission (Commission) by way of a Complaint
filed on March 11, 2020. Pursuant to Section 8-13-320(10)(i) of the South Carolina Ethics,
Government Accountability, and Campaign Reform Act (Ethics Act), the Complaint against Dylan
Gunnels (Respondent) was considered by the Commission and probable cause was found to warrant
an evidentiary hearing on one (1) count of violating Section 8-13-1308(B) for failing to file a January
10, 2020/Final Campaign Disclosure Report (CDR). Prior to the call of the case, Respondent agreed
to entry of the following:

STATEMENTS OF FACT

1. Respondent was a candidate for Columbia City Council in a November 5, 2019 election.

2. Respondent filed CDRs on June 27, 2019, July 10, 2019, and October 21, 2019.

3. Respondent’s October 21, 2019 CDR showed that Respondent maintained $529.91 in on-hand
contributions.

4. Respondent failed to file any additional CDRs.

5. Following the filing of the complaint, Commission Investigator Kevin Hinson contacted
Respondent. Respondent informed Investigator Hinson that he would do whatever was necessary
to rectify the situation. Respondent stated the November 5, 2019 election was his first run for
office and he was not familiar with the filing requirements.

6. A review of Respondent’s campaign bank account records revealed Respondent’s campaign bank
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RESPONDENT





